
Facility Name Address  Inspection Date Violation Type
Immediately 

Corrected Code Observation Inspector
AFC Sushi @ Strack & Vantil #3 1605 Calumet Ave 10/14/2025 C 284(a)or(b) Observed no caulking on back of hand sink in prep area. Noah Weber

AFC Sushi @ Strack & Vantil #3 1605 Calumet Ave 10/14/2025 C 324(a) Observed plastic bins stacked together before fully air drying. Noah Weber
American Legion Post #301 PO Box 307 959 W Indiana St 10/6/2025 Pf 281(a) Observed no test strips at 3 bays at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner
American Legion Post #301 PO Box 307 959 W Indiana St 10/6/2025 P 317(a) Observed no sanitizer for 3 bays at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Anderson's Winery & Vinyard / Elevations 430 E US Highway 6 10/17/2025 P 141(a)&(b)
Observed staff using a non-disposable towel to dry hands at the 
time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Anderson's Winery & Vinyard / Elevations 430 E US Highway 6 10/17/2025 P 173(b)
Observed staff touching ready to eat foods with bare hands at the 
time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Anderson's Winery & Vinyard / Elevations 430 E US Highway 6 10/17/2025 Pf 214(a),(b),or(c)
Observed date mark expired on apple dressing, garlic dressing and 
mustard dressing at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Anderson's Winery & Vinyard / Elevations 430 E US Highway 6 10/17/2025 C
226(a)(2),(a)(3),(a)(4),or(a)(
5)

Observed walls of walk-in cooler, not sealed and exposed 
insulation materials at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Anderson's Winery & Vinyard / Elevations 430 E US Highway 6 10/17/2025 C 249(a)
Observed no hood system above fryer station in back bottling 
room near garage door at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Anderson's Winery & Vinyard / Elevations 430 E US Highway 6 10/17/2025 Pf 297(a)
Measured ware washing machine at less than 160F at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Anderson's Winery & Vinyard / Elevations 430 E US Highway 6 10/17/2025 C 401(a) Observed no drain plugs on dumpster at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Anderson's Winery & Vinyard / Elevations 430 E US Highway 6 10/17/2025 C 443(a),(b)
Observed cat vomit on floor in dry storage/wine barrel area at the 
time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Anderson's Winery & Vinyard / Elevations 430 E US Highway 6 10/17/2025 Pf 454(a)

Observed cats walking through kitchen and dining area, observed 
cat litter, cat box, open cans of cat food and observed cat box with 
feces, all in dry storage area near single use supplies at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Blueberry Hill Pancake House 2606 Portage Mall 10/10/2025 C Yes 148(a) Observed no lid on drink on cooks' line at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Blueberry Hill Pancake House 2606 Portage Mall 10/10/2025 P Yes 173(b)
Observed cooks' touching ready to eat foods without gloves at the 
time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Blueberry Hill Pancake House 2606 Portage Mall 10/10/2025 P Yes 213(a)(2),(b)
Measure shelled eggs sitting out at 74F and measured rice sitting 
out at 70F at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Blueberry Hill Pancake House 2606 Portage Mall 10/10/2025 C
226(a)(2),(a)(3),(a)(4),or(a)(
5)

Observed food left in can after opening in middle cooler at the 
time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Blueberry Hill Pancake House 2606 Portage Mall 10/10/2025 C 234(a)

Observed grease buildup on fryer wheels, observed heavy dust in 
hood above ware washing machine and observed heavy dust of 
fan covers in middle cooler at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Blueberry Hill Pancake House 2606 Portage Mall 10/10/2025 C 302(a)
Observed can opener blade dull and metal shavings built up at the 
time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Blueberry Hill Pancake House 2606 Portage Mall 10/10/2025 C 304(a)or(b)
Observed the reuse of single use containers at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Blueberry Hill Pancake House 2606 Portage Mall 10/10/2025 C 307(e)
Observed ice machine with black buildup on inside ceiling and 
walls at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Blueberry Hill Pancake House 2606 Portage Mall 10/10/2025 C 324(a)
Observed dishes stacked wet on back counter across from ware 
washing area at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Blueberry Hill Pancake House 2606 Portage Mall 10/10/2025 C 417(a)or(c)
Observed light shield cover missing in dry storage area at the time 
of inspection. AntonioTurner

Blueberry Hill Pancake House 2606 Portage Mall 10/10/2025 C Yes 421(a)or(d) Observed back door wedged open at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Blueberry Hill Pancake House 2606 Portage Mall 10/10/2025 C 445(a)or(b)
Observed hood filters with grease buildup at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Blueberry Hill Pancake House 2606 Portage Mall 10/10/2025 C 451(a) Observed three dead roaches in kitchen at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner
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Blue Chip Casino - TENT 777 Blue Chip Drive 10/16/2025 Pf 281(a) Observed no available sanitizer testing strips. Noah Weber

Bob Evans Restaurants #247 2201 Morthland Dr 10/22/2025 C 183(a)
Observed scooper handle down within ham chunks within cooler 
drawer. Noah Weber

Bob Evans Restaurants #247 2201 Morthland Dr 10/22/2025 Pf 214(a),(b),or(c)
Observed no date marking on chocolate milk that was opened 2 
days prior. Noah Weber

Bob Evans Restaurants #247 2201 Morthland Dr 10/22/2025 C 306(b)&(c)

Observed food splatter on underbelly of passover shelf at cook 
line. Observed food/grease splatter on internal ceiling of 
microwaves. Observed large amounts of fuzzy green organic 
growth on metal shelving and walls of walk in cooler. Observed 
heavy grease build up underneath flat top stove equipment on left 
side of cook line. Observed Noah Weber

Bob Evans Restaurants #247 2201 Morthland Dr 10/22/2025 Pf 306(a) Observed x2 soda machine underbelly with organic green growth. Noah Weber

Bob Evans Restaurants #247 2201 Morthland Dr 10/22/2025 C 443(a),(b)
Observed grease build up on floors and walls behind fry station at 
cook line. Noah Weber

Bru Man's Hot Chicken 1608 E Lincolnway Suite B & C 10/21/2025 P 348(a)
Observed a hose splitter located on the mop faucet and below the 
AVB and leading to the cleaning chemical dispensers. Carrie Batson

Bru Man's Hot Chicken 1608 E Lincolnway Suite B & C 10/21/2025 C 447(a) Observed mops stored down in the mop sink between uses. Carrie Batson
Bru Man's Hot Chicken - TENT 1608 E Lincolnway Suite B/C 10/16/2025 Pf Yes 351(a) Observed no available hand sink at tent set up. Noah Weber

Burgerhaus Restaurant 3304 Calumet Ave 10/23/2025 C 286(a),(b),or(c)
Observed soda machine face missing and damaged with exposed 
glass lighting with no cover. Noah Weber

Burgerhaus Restaurant 3304 Calumet Ave 10/23/2025 C 306(b)&(c)

Observed green organic growth on soda machine nozzle 
underbelly. Observed organic growth on the green metal storage 
racks within the walk in cooler. Noah Weber

Burgerhaus Restaurant 3304 Calumet Ave 10/23/2025 Pf 306(a) Observed minor organic growth in small ice machine. Noah Weber

Burgerhaus Restaurant 3304 Calumet Ave 10/23/2025 C Yes 328(a)&(c)
Observed single-use to go containers face down on top of soiled 
cooler with oil and food debris. Noah Weber

Burgerhaus Restaurant 3304 Calumet Ave 10/23/2025 C 442(a) Observed damaged flooring within cook line. Noah Weber
Burgerhaus Restaurant 3304 Calumet Ave 10/23/2025 C Yes 443(a),(b) Observed dust around ceiling vents in back kitchen area. Noah Weber

Burger King #3273 2921 Calumet Ave 10/23/2025 C 447(a)
Observed x2 used mops down within mop sink not hung up to 
properly air dry. Noah Weber

Burger King #3273 2921 Calumet Ave 10/23/2025 C 450(a)(1),(a)(2),or(a)(4) Observed two flies in kitchen area. Pest control is in place. Noah Weber

Caldwell Subway II, Inc. dba Subway Sandwiches 3004 N. Calumet Ave 10/22/2025 C 324(a)
Observed metal bins stacked together before being allowed to 
properly air dry. Noah Weber

Cinemark 12 at Valparaiso Commons 700 Porters Vale Blvd 10/21/2025 P 348(a)
Observed a hose splitter located on the mop faucet and below the 
AVB and leading to the cleaning chemical dispensers. Carrie Batson

Cinemark 12 at Valparaiso Commons 700 Porters Vale Blvd 10/21/2025 C 363(a)(2)
Observed two urinals in the men's restroom out of order due to 
leaking fixtures. Observed a leaking faucet in the family restroom. Carrie Batson

Days Inn 6161 US Highway 20 10/29/2025 P 213(a)(2),(b)

Observed fridge in breakfast area at 45 degrees ambient 
temperature at time of inspection. Observed food inside fridge at 
45 degrees internally at time of inspection Jonathan Weitgenant

Days Inn 6161 US Highway 20 10/29/2025 Pf 214(a),(b),or(c)
Observed gallon of milk open but no date marking inside cooler at 
time of inspection Jonathan Weitgenant

Days Inn 6161 US Highway 20 10/29/2025 C 307(e)
Observed residue build up on deflector in both operational ice 
machines at time of inspection. Jonathan Weitgenant

Days Inn 6161 US Highway 20 10/29/2025 Pf 359(a),(b),(c)
Informed that the hand sink is being used for multiple purposes at 
time of inspection Jonathan Weitgenant

Days Inn 6161 US Highway 20 10/29/2025 P 382(a)(b)
Informed that mop water was disposed of outside and not through 
an approved sewage conveyance system at time of inspection Jonathan Weitgenant

Days Inn 6161 US Highway 20 10/29/2025 C 400(a) Observed dumpster lids open at time of inspection Jonathan Weitgenant



Days Inn 6161 US Highway 20 10/29/2025 C 402(a)

Observed large collection of refuse (buckets, propane tanks, 
cardboard, misc. trash) surrounding dumpster and into wooded 
area at time of inspection. Follow up required in 10 days to ensure 
proper cleanup and elimination of refuse build up. Jonathan Weitgenant

Days Inn 6161 US Highway 20 10/29/2025 C 442(a)

Observed exposed wall studs in dry storage behind shelf at time of 
inspection. Observed missing and water damaged ceiling tiles at 
time of inspection. Jonathan Weitgenant

Days Inn 6161 US Highway 20 10/29/2025 C 451(a)
Observed buildup of dead pests and rodent droppings under 
shelves in dry storage/kitchen during time of inspection Jonathan Weitgenant

Domino's #2603 1895 Crisman Rd 10/30/2025 Pf 281(a)
Observed no chlorine test strips for ware washing machine at time 
of inspection Jonathan Weitgenant

Domino's #2603 1895 Crisman Rd 10/30/2025 C 324(a)
Observed water remaining in nested storage containers at time of 
inspection Jonathan Weitgenant

El Amigo Restaurant 3032 Calumet Ave 10/23/2025 P
175(a)(1)(A),(a)(1)(B),(a)(1)(
C),(a)(2)

Observed raw meat stored above RTE food in walk-in cooler at 
time of inspection. Observed raw eggs stored above RTE food at 
time of inspection. Antonio Turner

El Amigo Restaurant 3032 Calumet Ave 10/23/2025 C 189(a)
Observed onions stored under a table and RTE food in cooler 
stored less than 6 inches from the floor at time of inspection Antonio Turner

El Amigo Restaurant 3032 Calumet Ave 10/23/2025 C Yes 304(a)or(b)
Observed food stored in original metal container at time of 
inspection Antonio Turner

El Amigo Restaurant 3032 Calumet Ave 10/23/2025 Pf 306(a)
Observed residue build up on the deflector of the ice machine at 
time of inspection Antonio Turner

El Amigo Restaurant 3032 Calumet Ave 10/23/2025 P 317(a)
Observed no sanitizer use at three bay ware washing station at 
time of inspection Antonio Turner

El Amigo Restaurant 3032 Calumet Ave 10/23/2025 Pf 359(a),(b),(c) Observed food residue in the hand sink at time of the inspection Antonio Turner

El Amigo Restaurant 3032 Calumet Ave 10/23/2025 C 411(a)or(b)
Observed coving separated from the wall near the soda syrups at 
time of inspection Antonio Turner

El Amigo Restaurant 3032 Calumet Ave 10/23/2025 C 421(a)or(d)
Observed sunlight through gaps in back door near the office at 
time of inspection Antonio Turner

El Amigo Restaurant 3032 Calumet Ave 10/23/2025 C 442(a)
Observed build up of ice in the freezer coming down from the fan 
unit at the time of inspection Antonio Turner

El Amigo Restaurant 3032 Calumet Ave 10/23/2025 Pf 456(a)
Observed two spray bottles with unlabeled unknown substances 
at time of inspection Antonio Turner

El Amigo Restaurant 3032 Calumet Ave 10/23/2025 Pf 459(c)
Observed a can of raid above the handwashing sink at time of 
inspection Antonio Turner

Family Express Corp #15 104 S Main St 10/3/2025 C 234(a)
Observed outside of expresso machine with heavy buildup at the 
time of inspection. Antonio Turner

Family Express Corp #15 104 S Main St 10/3/2025 C 289(a)
Observed buildup inside water sprayer nozzle at the time of 
inspection. Antonio Turner

Family Express Corp #15 104 S Main St 10/3/2025 P 307(a)or(c)

Observed large ice machine in back storage area with buildup on 
ice deflector and inside walls and ceiling and observed buildup on 
Beverage Bay ice deflectors, both, at the time of inspection. Antonio Turner

Family Express Corp #15 104 S Main St 10/3/2025 P 348(a)
Observed mop sink hose hanging below flood rim level at the time 
of inspection. Antonio Turner

Family Express Corp #15 104 S Main St 10/3/2025 Pf Yes 359(a),(b),(c)
Observed hand sink in Crave area, blocked with gloves and bin at 
the time of inspection. Antonio Turner

Farina Cafe 55  Franklin St 10/2/2025 Pf 281(a) Observed no available quat testing strips at time of inspection. Noah Weber
Farina Cafe 55  Franklin St 10/2/2025 C 284(a)or(b) Observed no caulking on 3 bay sink in kitchen area. Noah Weber
Farina Cafe 55  Franklin St 10/2/2025 C 306(b)&(c) Observed prep top cooler bottom with residue and debris. Noah Weber



Farina Cafe 55  Franklin St 10/2/2025 Pf 306(a) Observed ice machine basement with organic black growth. Noah Weber

Farina Cafe 55  Franklin St 10/2/2025 P 348(a)
Observed drain from 3 bay sink and dish washer having drainpipes 
below flood rim. Observed bar drainpipe below flood rim. Noah Weber

Farina Cafe 55  Franklin St 10/2/2025 C 401(a)
Observed dumpster with no available drain plug at time of 
inspection. Noah Weber

Farina Cafe 55  Franklin St 10/2/2025 C 417(a)or(c) Observed light bulb in walk in cooler with no covering. Noah Weber

Farina Cafe 55  Franklin St 10/2/2025 C 443(a),(b)

Observed dust accumulating on areas around ceiling air vents. 
Observed 3D dust on utensil rack in kitchen. Observed rust build 
up on shelving next to dish machine and underneath 3 bay. Noah Weber

Five Guys Burgers & Fries 6036 US Highway 6 10/28/2025 C 185(athruf)
Observed low ppm in sanitizer bucket on the hot cook line at time 
of inspection Jonathan Weitgenant

Five Guys Burgers & Fries 6036 US Highway 6 10/28/2025 C 400(a) Observed lids to dumpsters open at time of inspection Jonathan Weitgenant

Five Guys Burgers & Fries 6036 US Highway 6 10/28/2025 C 411(a)or(b)

Observed coving separating from wall behind fry seasoning area at 
time of inspection. Observed crack in coving in corner between 3-
bay and fry cutting sink bay at time of inspection. Jonathan Weitgenant

Five Guys Burgers & Fries 6036 US Highway 6 10/28/2025 C 443(a),(b)
Observed food scrap build up in floor drain in prep area at time of 
inspection Jonathan Weitgenant

Fluid Coffee South / Bosco Store 260 S Franklin Street Ste 101 10/15/2025 C Yes 183(a) Observed sugar scoop handle down within product. Noah Weber
Fluid Coffee South / Bosco Store 260 S Franklin Street Ste 101 10/15/2025 Pf 306(a) Observed organic growth on front plate of ice machine. Noah Weber

Fluid Coffee South / Bosco Store 260 S Franklin Street Ste 101 10/15/2025 Pf 359(a),(b),(c) Observed hand sink being used as dump sink at time of inspection. Noah Weber

Fluid Coffee South / Bosco Store 260 S Franklin Street Ste 101 10/15/2025 C 447(a)
Observed wet mop down on floor of maintenance closet not hung 
up to dry properly. Noah Weber

Four Corners Winery 294 East 600 North 10/16/2025 C 286(a),(b),or(c)
Observed torn gaskets that are loose/hanging on the door of the 
reach in cooler in the kitchen. Carrie Batson

Four Corners Winery 294 East 600 North 10/16/2025 C 306(b)&(c)
Observed dried food build up inside of the microwave used on the 
cook's line. Carrie Batson

Four Corners Winery 294 East 600 North 10/16/2025 C 420(a)or(b)
Observed no self closing door on the bathroom in the tasting 
room. Carrie Batson

Furin Japanese Restaurant 21 Lincolnway 10/8/2025 P
175(a)(1)(A),(a)(1)(B),(a)(1)(
C),(a)(2)

Observed raw chicken stored above beef and fish in cook line 
silver fridge. Observed raw chicken stored above ramen base and 
vegetable. Noah Weber

Furin Japanese Restaurant 21 Lincolnway 10/8/2025 C 183(a)

Observed in use tongs stored on oven handle touching side of 
unclean cardboard. Observed scooper handle down within dry 
tempura batter mix. Noah Weber

Furin Japanese Restaurant 21 Lincolnway 10/8/2025 C 189(a)

Observed open panko breadcrumbs stored next to grease drip tray 
by wall fan. Observed rag touching frozen crab rangoons in silver 
freezer. Noah Weber

Furin Japanese Restaurant 21 Lincolnway 10/8/2025 Pf 214(a),(b),or(c)
Observed no labeling or date marking on food products within 
coolers. Noah Weber

Furin Japanese Restaurant 21 Lincolnway 10/8/2025 C Yes 260(a),(b),(d)
Observed no ambient air temp measuring device in sushi cooler in 
bar area. Noah Weber

Furin Japanese Restaurant 21 Lincolnway 10/8/2025 C 306(b)&(c)

Observed grease accumulation on side and top of silver fridge at 
cook line. Observed organic growth on fan cover of walk-in cooler. 
Observed organic growth on soda machine underbelly specifically 
on the Tropicana lemonade section. Noah Weber

Furin Japanese Restaurant 21 Lincolnway 10/8/2025 Pf 306(a)

Observed soda gun at bar with minor organic growth within nozzle 
and soda gun holster cup. Observed organic growth piece within 
ice of basement ice machine. Noah Weber

Furin Japanese Restaurant 21 Lincolnway 10/8/2025 C 400(a) Observed outside dumpster open at time of inspection. Noah Weber



Furin Japanese Restaurant 21 Lincolnway 10/8/2025 C 451(a)
Observed large amount of dead cockroaches within basement are 
in need of removal. Noah Weber

Gallops Travel Center 101 East Indiana Ave 10/3/2025 P 213(a)(1)
Measured brats in hot hold at less than 120F at the time of 
inspection. Antonio Turner

Gallops Travel Center 101 East Indiana Ave 10/3/2025 C 289(a)
Observed water sprayer with residue on nozzle at the time of 
inspection. Antonio Turner

Gallops Travel Center 101 East Indiana Ave 10/3/2025 P 307(a)or(c)
Observed build up inside coke zero soda nozzle at the time of 
inspection. Antonio Turner

Gallops Travel Center 101 East Indiana Ave 10/3/2025 Pf 359(a),(b),(c)
Observed hand sink in kitchen, blocked with dawn dish soap and 
scrub pads at the time of inspection. Antonio Turner

Gallops Travel Center 101 East Indiana Ave 10/3/2025 C 443(a),(b)
Observed chicken blood on walk-in cooler floor at the time of 
inspection. Antonio Turner

Hangry2Happy @ Tarimoro Fresh Produce 4294 Central Ave 10/4/2025 P 213(a)(2),(b) Observed cheese out of the cooler and measuring 67 degrees F. Antonio Turner
Hangry2Happy @ Tarimoro Fresh Produce 4294 Central Ave 10/4/2025 Pf 279(a)or(b) Observed no food probe thermometer available. Antonio Turner

Hebron Elementary / Middle School 307 S Main St 10/3/2025 C 443(a),(b) Observed minor organic black material on ceiling of walk in cooler. Noah Weber

Immanuel Lutheran School 1700 Monticello Park Dr 10/6/2025 Pf 301(a)
Observed no available quat testing strips that aren't damaged or 
expired. Noah Weber

Immanuel Lutheran School 1700 Monticello Park Dr 10/6/2025 C 306(b)&(c)
Observed metal shavings in gear of mounted can opener and 
Observed dust accumulation on fan guard of walk in cooler. Noah Weber

Indiana Epsilon House Corporation 814 Union Street 10/13/2025 C 306(b)&(c) Observed residue buildup on face of sink spray nozzle. Noah Weber

Jade Garden Restaurant 3022 Calumet Ave 10/23/2025 P
175(a)(1)(A),(a)(1)(B),(a)(1)(
C),(a)(2)

Observed raw chicken being held in walk in cooler above raw beef 
and raw pork at time of inspection Antonio Turner

Jade Garden Restaurant 3022 Calumet Ave 10/23/2025 C 183(a)
Observed improper usage of bowls and other utensils being used 
for portioning and scooping of ingredients at time of inspection Antonio Turner

Jade Garden Restaurant 3022 Calumet Ave 10/23/2025 P 213(a)(2),(b)

Observed fried chicken (69 degrees), Sweet and Sour Chicken (60 
degrees), and Egg Rolls (55 degrees) on shelf at end of cook line at 
time of inspection Antonio Turner

Jade Garden Restaurant 3022 Calumet Ave 10/23/2025 C 234(a)
Observed residue build up on handles of reach in cooler at 
entrance to kitchen at time of inspection Antonio Turner

Jade Garden Restaurant 3022 Calumet Ave 10/23/2025 C 284(a)or(b)
Observed sealing cracked around handwashing sink in kitchen at 
time of inspection Antonio Turner

Jade Garden Restaurant 3022 Calumet Ave 10/23/2025 C 289(a) Observed residue build up on sprayer nozzle at time of inspection Antonio Turner

Jade Garden Restaurant 3022 Calumet Ave 10/23/2025 C 304(a)or(b)
Observed sauces (hoisin and oyster) being held for service in their 
original metal cans at time of inspection Antonio Turner

Jade Garden Restaurant 3022 Calumet Ave 10/23/2025 C 324(a)
Observed wet nesting of mixing bowls on rack at time of 
inspection Antonio Turner

Jade Garden Restaurant 3022 Calumet Ave 10/23/2025 C 400(a) Observed lid of dumpster open at time of inspection Antonio Turner

Jade Garden Restaurant 3022 Calumet Ave 10/23/2025 C 416(a)
Observed ceiling tile open above walk-in cooler exposing rafters at 
time of inspection Antonio Turner

Jade Garden Restaurant 3022 Calumet Ave 10/23/2025 Pf 430(a)
Observed no hand towels available in employee restroom at time 
of inspection Antonio Turner

Jade Garden Restaurant 3022 Calumet Ave 10/23/2025 C Yes 450(a)(1),(a)(2),or(a)(4)
Observed pests inside of a container of flour in the dry storage 
area at time of inspection Antonio Turner

Jewel-Osco #1189 747 Indian Boundary Rd 10/16/2025 Pf Yes 166(a)
Observed three boxes with heavy ice buildup soaking through box 
in freezer 5d at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Jewel-Osco #1189 747 Indian Boundary Rd 10/16/2025 C 176(a)
Observed several unlabeled food containers in bakery kitchen at 
the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Jewel-Osco #1189 747 Indian Boundary Rd 10/16/2025 C Yes 302(a)
Observed two baking pans in bad repair in bakery kitchen at the 
time of inspection. AntonioTurner



Jewel-Osco #1189 747 Indian Boundary Rd 10/16/2025 C 306(b)&(c)
Observed heavy grease and food buildup on top of Rationale oven 
in deli kitchen at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Jewel-Osco #1189 747 Indian Boundary Rd 10/16/2025 Pf Yes 306(a)
Observed two Potatoe peelers stored on utensil hooks with heavy 
food residue at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Jewel-Osco #1189 747 Indian Boundary Rd 10/16/2025 Pf 347(a)
Measured hand sink in deli kitchen at 67F at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Jewel-Osco #1189 747 Indian Boundary Rd 10/16/2025 P Yes 348(a)
Observed mop sink hose below flood rim level at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Jewel-Osco #1189 747 Indian Boundary Rd 10/16/2025 C 443(a),(b)
Observed milk spilled on floor in dairy cooler at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Jimmy's CafÃ© 55 Michigan Ave 10/8/2025 P
175(a)(1)(A),(a)(1)(B),(a)(1)(
C),(a)(2)

Observed raw ground beef stored next to milk jug and above 
butter in basement walk in cooler. Noah Weber

Main & Lincoln 210 Lincolnway 10/2/2025 C 146(a) Observed kitchen employee with a wrist watch. Noah Weber

Main & Lincoln 210 Lincolnway 10/2/2025 Pf 166(a)
Observed heavily dented pineapple juice cans in the dry storage 
not separated from usable stock Noah Weber

Main & Lincoln 210 Lincolnway 10/2/2025 Pf 173(c) Observed no glove use for cooks preparing ready to eat food Noah Weber

Main & Lincoln 210 Lincolnway 10/2/2025 P
175(a)(1)(A),(a)(1)(B),(a)(1)(
C),(a)(2)

Observed raw chicken stored above and raw pork and next to 
ready to eat cheese within walk in cooler. Noah Weber

Main & Lincoln 210 Lincolnway 10/2/2025 Pf 214(a),(b),or(c)

Observed no date marking on or labeling on the prepared items in 
the reach in cooler on the salad cook line. Observed no date 
marking or labeling on open containers of cream in the walk-in. Noah Weber

Main & Lincoln 210 Lincolnway 10/2/2025 C 324(a)
Observed metal bins and bowls stacked together before properly 
drying. Noah Weber

Main & Lincoln 210 Lincolnway 10/2/2025 Pf 359(a),(b),(c)
Observed bar mats in the hand sink in the bar area obstructing 
access to handwashing Noah Weber

Main & Lincoln 210 Lincolnway 10/2/2025 P 363(a)(1)

Observed basement floor drain clogged and pooling with standing 
water. Observed pvc pipe leading to drain repaired with duct tape 
leaking onto floor. Noah Weber

Main & Lincoln 210 Lincolnway 10/16/2025 P 363(a)(1) Observed clogged floor drain in basement. Noah Weber

Main & Lincoln 210 Lincolnway 10/2/2025 C 417(a)or(c)
Observed no light cover on fluorescent light bulbs in the walk in 
cooler. Noah Weber

Main & Lincoln 210 Lincolnway 10/2/2025 C 421(a)or(d)

Observed gap on lower righthand side of side door entering into 
the storage and kitchen area. Observed sunlight coming in through 
the gap. Noah Weber

Main & Lincoln 210 Lincolnway 10/2/2025 C 442(a) Observed broken floor within walk in cooler. Noah Weber

Main & Lincoln 210 Lincolnway 10/2/2025 C 443(a),(b)
Observed sugar syrup from soda machine on floor in basement 
near keg cooler. Noah Weber

Main & Lincoln 210 Lincolnway 10/2/2025 C 450(a)(1),(a)(2),or(a)(4)
Observed fruit flies in the onion and potato storage in the 
basement. Will return for a follow-up in 7 days. Noah Weber

Main & Lincoln 210 Lincolnway 10/9/2025 C 450(a)(1),(a)(2),or(a)(4)
Observed fruit flies in the onion and potato storage in the 
basement. Will return for a follow-up in 7 days. Noah Weber

Meditrina Market CafÃ© 24 N. Washington St 10/29/2025 Pf 210(a)(1)thru(a)(3)
Observed frozen salmon being allowed to thaw on room 
temperature counter. Noah Weber

Meditrina Market CafÃ© 24 N. Washington St 10/29/2025 Pf 359(a),(b),(c) Observed hand sink being used to dump ice cubes. Noah Weber
Meditrina Market CafÃ© 24 N. Washington St 10/29/2025 C 420(a)or(b) Observed kitchen toilet door not self-closing. Noah Weber
Meditrina Market CafÃ© 24 N. Washington St 10/29/2025 C 443(a),(b) Observed 3D dust accumulation on ceiling in kitchen. Noah Weber

Mirage Baums Bridge Inn 1092 Baums Bridge Rd 10/3/2025 Pf 210(a)(1)thru(a)(3)
Observed fish thawing in the sink without a continuous flow of 
water at the time of inspection. Antonio Turner

Mirage Baums Bridge Inn 1092 Baums Bridge Rd 10/3/2025 Pf 247(a)or(b)
Observed no ambient thermometer inside white refrigerator at 
the time of inspection. Antonio Turner

Mirage Baums Bridge Inn 1092 Baums Bridge Rd 10/3/2025 Pf 281(a) Observed no chlorine test strips at the time of inspection. Antonio Turner

Mirage Baums Bridge Inn 1092 Baums Bridge Rd 10/3/2025 Pf 306(a)
Observed can opener blade with dried and heavy residue at the 
time of inspection. Antonio Turner



Mirage Baums Bridge Inn 1092 Baums Bridge Rd 10/3/2025 P 307(a)or(c)
Observed ice machine with heavy buildup on deflector at the time 
of inspection. Antonio Turner

Mirage Baums Bridge Inn 1092 Baums Bridge Rd 10/3/2025 C 421(a)or(d)
Observed back screen door, not tight fitting and gaps along top, 
sides and bottom at the time of inspection. Antonio Turner

Mirage Baums Bridge Inn 1092 Baums Bridge Rd 10/3/2025 C 443(a),(b)
Observed grease buildup under equipment and on coving, at the 
time of inspection. Antonio Turner

Mochi Boba Tea Inc 11 1/2 Lincolnway 10/13/2025 C 183(a) Observed deli cup being used as scoop within large rice bin. Noah Weber

Mochi Boba Tea Inc 11 1/2 Lincolnway 10/13/2025 197(a)

Observed dead fruit fly down within condensed milk container 
located in the back of house area. Advised to discard of 
contaminated product. Noah Weber

Mochi Boba Tea Inc 11 1/2 Lincolnway 10/13/2025 P 213(a)(2),(b)

Observed can of condensed milk opened and left on room 
temperature counter for over 24 hours. Can states to refrigerate 
after opening. Noah Weber

Mochi Boba Tea Inc 11 1/2 Lincolnway 10/13/2025 C 324(a)
Observed metal and plastic bins stacked together before fully air 
drying. Noah Weber

Mochi Boba Tea Inc 11 1/2 Lincolnway 10/13/2025 C 420(a)or(b)
Observed employee toilet room in the back of house with no self-
closing door. Noah Weber

Mochi Boba Tea Inc 11 1/2 Lincolnway 10/13/2025 C 447(a) Observed wet mop not hung properly to air dry. Noah Weber

Namaste India Restaurant 715 Plaza Dr 10/29/2025 Pf 135(a)(1) Observed no certified food handler on shift at time of inspection Jonathan Weitgenant

Namaste India Restaurant 715 Plaza Dr 10/29/2025 Pf
135(a)(2)(A),(a)(2)(B)(iv-
vii)(ix-xv)

Observed no demonstration of food safety knowledge from staff 
at time of inspection Jonathan Weitgenant

Namaste India Restaurant 715 Plaza Dr 10/29/2025 P Yes
175(a)(1)(A),(a)(1)(B),(a)(1)(
C),(a)(2)

Observed raw chicken being stored above sauces in cooler at time 
of inspection. Observed raw turkey being stored above shelled 
eggs at time of inspection. Jonathan Weitgenant

Namaste India Restaurant 715 Plaza Dr 10/29/2025 P 211(a),(b),(c),or(d)
Observed yogurt in cooler measuring 90 degrees covered at time 
of inspection Jonathan Weitgenant

Namaste India Restaurant 715 Plaza Dr 10/29/2025 Pf 212(a)

Observed pot of butter chicken sauce on counter measuring at 70 
degrees at tie of inspection. Observed Paneer measuring at 103 
degrees on sheet tray cooling in kitchen at time of inspection. Jonathan Weitgenant

Namaste India Restaurant 715 Plaza Dr 10/29/2025 P 213(a)(2),(b)
Observed food measuring 65 degrees on shelf being held for 
service at time of inspection Jonathan Weitgenant

Namaste India Restaurant 715 Plaza Dr 10/29/2025 Pf 217(a)
Observed yogurt in the process of fermentation in the cooler at 
time of inspection. In need of a variance. Jonathan Weitgenant

Namaste India Restaurant 715 Plaza Dr 10/29/2025 P 226(a)(1)
Observed food product being held in non-food safe/certified 
containers at time of inspection Jonathan Weitgenant

Namaste India Restaurant 715 Plaza Dr 10/29/2025 C 234(a)
Observed cardboard being used for shelving under onions and in 
kitchen at time of inspection Jonathan Weitgenant

Namaste India Restaurant 715 Plaza Dr 10/29/2025 Pf 279(a)or(b)
Observed no readily accessible or calibrated thermometer at time 
of inspection Jonathan Weitgenant

Namaste India Restaurant 715 Plaza Dr 10/29/2025 C 286(a),(b),or(c)
Observed leak under sink, spray nozzle, and gas regulator valve in 
disrepair at time of inspection Jonathan Weitgenant

Namaste India Restaurant 715 Plaza Dr 10/29/2025 C 306(b)&(c)

Observed residue buildup on microwave handle at time of 
inspection. Observed residue buildup on storage shelves in cooler 
at time of inspection. Jonathan Weitgenant

Namaste India Restaurant 715 Plaza Dr 10/29/2025 Pf 342(a)
Observed water pressure insufficient at hand sink in kitchen at 
time of inspection Jonathan Weitgenant

Namaste India Restaurant 715 Plaza Dr 10/29/2025 P 348(a)
Observed hose coiled in mop sink below the flood rim at time of 
inspection Jonathan Weitgenant

Namaste India Restaurant 715 Plaza Dr 10/29/2025 Pf 359(a),(b),(c)
Observed hand sink being used for draining food at time of 
inspection Jonathan Weitgenant

Namaste India Restaurant 715 Plaza Dr 10/29/2025 C 411(a)or(b)
Observed coving coming off the wall on cook line at time of 
inspection Jonathan Weitgenant



Namaste India Restaurant 715 Plaza Dr 10/29/2025 C 421(a)or(d)

Observed gap underneath door in dining area near pepsi machine 
at time of inspection. Observed screen on back door unattached at 
time of inspection. Jonathan Weitgenant

Namaste India Restaurant 715 Plaza Dr 10/29/2025 Pf 450(a)(3)
Observed non-covered, baited mouse traps in dry storage at time 
of inspection Jonathan Weitgenant

Namaste India Restaurant 715 Plaza Dr 10/29/2025 Pf 456(a)
Observed unlabeled bottle of unknown liquid in kitchen at time of 
inspection Jonathan Weitgenant

Northside Diner 100 N Calumet Rd 10/22/2025 Pf 135(a)(1) Observed food handlers certificate expired at time of inspection Jonathan Weitgenant

Northside Diner 100 N Calumet Rd 10/22/2025 P 173(b)
Observed bare hand contact with RTE food at the time of 
inspection. Jonathan Weitgenant

Northside Diner 100 N Calumet Rd 10/22/2025 Pf 214(a),(b),or(c)
Observed no date marking on food items being held for more than 
24 hours at time of inspection Jonathan Weitgenant

Northside Diner 100 N Calumet Rd 10/22/2025 Pf 223(a),(b),or(c) Observed no consumer advisory on the menu at time of inspection Jonathan Weitgenant

Northside Diner 100 N Calumet Rd 10/22/2025 Pf 281(a) Observed sanitation test strips expired at time of inspection Jonathan Weitgenant

Northside Diner 100 N Calumet Rd 10/22/2025 C Yes 304(a)or(b) Observed food left in can after opening at time of inspection Jonathan Weitgenant

Northside Diner 100 N Calumet Rd 10/22/2025 C Yes 309(a)
Observed 3d residue build up in walk-in cooler on light fixture at 
the time of inspection Jonathan Weitgenant

Northside Diner 100 N Calumet Rd 10/22/2025 C 394(a)
Observed no covered receptacles in either public restroom at the 
time of inspection Jonathan Weitgenant

Northside Diner 100 N Calumet Rd 10/22/2025 C 451(a) Observed two dead pests in basement at the time of inspection. Jonathan Weitgenant

Papa John's Pizza #603 123 Lincolnway 10/29/2025 C 306(b)&(c)
Observed dark debris on door frame of walk in cooler located in 
far back of house. Noah Weber

Papa John's Pizza #603 123 Lincolnway 10/29/2025 C 447(a) Observed wet mop not hung up to properly air dry. Noah Weber

Parkhurst Dining @ VU Founders Table Cafe 1509 Chapel Dr 10/15/2025 Pf Yes 306(a)
Observed stationary potato slicer that hasn't been used since 
yesterday, with food residue on blade at the time of inspection. antonioturner

Parkhurst Dining @ VU Gelley's Grab & Go 1900 Chapel Dr 10/23/2025 C 407(a)
Observed the flooring material in the food service area to be made 
of carpeting and torn in several places. Carrie Batson

Parkhurst Dining @ VU Gelley's Grab & Go 1900 Chapel Dr 10/23/2025 C 421(a)or(d)
Observed the double exterior doors opposite the cafe to have a 
worn out seal down the center resulting in a gap. Carrie Batson

Parkhurst Dining @ VU "The Bell and Beacon" 1509 Chapel Dr 10/15/2025 C 353(a),(b),(c),or(d)

Observed no service sink available to dispose of dirty mop water.  
Team member stated they dump the dirty water outside on the 
ground by the loading dock. Carrie Batson

Parkhurst Dining @ VU "The Bell and Beacon" 1509 Chapel Dr 10/15/2025 C 443(a),(b)
Observed a heavy residue growth in the floor drain under the soda 
machine in the self service area. Carrie Batson

Parlor Doughnuts Valpo 255 Morthland Dr 10/28/2025 C Yes 183(a) Observed ice scoop handle down in ice at time of inspection. Noah Weber
Parlor Doughnuts Valpo 255 Morthland Dr 10/28/2025 C 443(a),(b) Observed cook line floor soiled. Noah Weber

Parlor Doughnuts Valpo 255 Morthland Dr 10/28/2025 C 445(a)or(b) Observed dust accumulation in hood vent on the cook line. Noah Weber

Pav's Grill 642 N Main St 10/14/2025 P 186(a)
Observed gloves not being changed and hands not washed when 
employee handled equipment and then touched raw hamburger. Noah Weber

Pav's Grill 642 N Main St 10/14/2025 C 306(b)&(c)

Observed gyros heating machine with dark residue on top of unit. 
Observed grease on handles of bottom section reach in cooler 
located at cool line. Noah Weber

Pav's Grill 642 N Main St 10/14/2025 C 324(a)
Observed large amounts of metal and plastic bins very wet and 
not air dried before stacking together. Noah Weber

Pav's Grill 642 N Main St 10/14/2025 C 443(a),(b)
Observed underbelly of cook line shelving with food splatter. 
Observed organic growth in walk in cooler walls. Noah Weber



Pav's Grill 642 N Main St 10/14/2025 C 445(a)or(b)

Observed main cook line hood vent with heavy grease build up. 
Observed small hood vent in back of house with grease 
accumulation dripping from sides. Noah Weber

Pav's Grill 642 N Main St 10/14/2025 C 447(a)
Observed two wet mops down within mop sink not hung properly 
to air dry. Noah Weber

Phil B's CafÃ© 908 Roosevelt Rd Ste E 10/17/2025 C 309(a)
Observed some grease dripping on the hood that is located over 
the main cook top. Carrie Batson

Phil B's CafÃ© 908 Roosevelt Rd Ste E 10/17/2025 C 421(a)or(d)

Observed a gap between the two outer doors and along the top 
left side of the inner door in the center lobby of the building and 
shared with the gas station. Carrie Batson

Pilot Travel Center #036 & Subway #036 4105 E US Highway 30 10/16/2025 C 151(a)
Observed the team member working behind the Subway counter 
with a bandana on but without hair fully restrained. Carrie Batson

Rockin Robbins BBQ @ Key Soul Cafe Express 5468 Broadway 10/25/2025 C 306(b)&(c) Observed a build up of food residue inside of the reach in cooler. Carrie Batson

Shenanigans 6121 Melton Rd. 10/9/2025 C 151(a) Observed staff without a beard restraint at the time of inspection. Antonio Turner

Shenanigans 6121 Melton Rd. 10/9/2025 C 185(athruf)

Observed wet wiping towel laying on top of cooler behind main 
bar and not in a sanitizer bucket in between use at the time of 
inspection. Antonio Turner

Shenanigans 6121 Melton Rd. 10/9/2025 C 208(a)
Observed bag of French fries stored in cooler and not frozen at the 
time of inspection. Antonio Turner

Shenanigans 6121 Melton Rd. 10/9/2025 C 234(a)
Observed acoustic ceiling tiles in kitchen area at the time of 
inspection. Antonio Turner

Shenanigans 6121 Melton Rd. 10/9/2025 Pf 281(a) Observed no test kit on site at the time of inspection. Antonio Turner

Shenanigans 6121 Melton Rd. 10/9/2025 Pf 306(a)
Observed ice machine with buildup on inside ceiling and veggie 
slicer with food residue on blade at the time of inspection. Antonio Turner

Shenanigans 6121 Melton Rd. 10/9/2025 C 353(a),(b),(c),or(d)
Observed no service sink in establishment at the time of 
inspection. Antonio Turner

Shenanigans 6121 Melton Rd. 10/9/2025 C 420(a)or(b)
Observed both rest room doors wedged open at the time of 
inspection. Antonio Turner

Shenanigans 6121 Melton Rd. 10/9/2025 C Yes 421(a)or(d)
Observed garage style door near main bar, wide open and 
observed back kitchen door wide open at the time of inspection. Antonio Turner

Shenanigans 6121 Melton Rd. 10/9/2025 Pf Yes 429(a)
Observed no soap at hand sink behind bar at the time of 
inspection. Antonio Turner

Shenanigans 6121 Melton Rd. 10/9/2025 Pf Yes 430(a)
Observed no paper towel at hand sink behind bar at the time of 
inspection. Antonio Turner

Shenanigans 6121 Melton Rd. 10/9/2025 C 443(a),(b)

Observed soda syrup spilled on floor next to back kitchen, exit 
door and observed food debris on floor throughout establishment 
at the time of inspection. Antonio Turner

Shenanigans 6121 Melton Rd. 10/9/2025 C Yes 447(a)
Observed wet mop sitting on floor in between use at the time of 
inspection. Antonio Turner

Shenanigans 6121 Melton Rd. 10/9/2025 Pf 450(a)(3)
Observed a large number of gnats behind bar, around soda guns at 
the time of inspection. Antonio Turner

Shenanigans 6121 Melton Rd. 10/9/2025 C 453(a)
Observed a large number unused equipment inside and outside 
establishment at the time of inspection. Antonio Turner

Shenanigans 6121 Melton Rd. 10/9/2025 Pf Yes 456(a)
Observed two spray bottles, unlabeled with unknown chemicals at 
the time of inspection. Antonio Turner

Shoe's  Pizzeria 3300 N Calumet Ave 10/24/2025 C 183(a) Observed flour scooper handle down within product. Noah Weber

Shoe's  Pizzeria 3300 N Calumet Ave 10/24/2025 Pf 279(a)or(b)
Observed food probe thermometer temping at 42 degrees F while 
in ice slurry. Noah Weber

Shoe's  Pizzeria 3300 N Calumet Ave 10/24/2025 C 306(b)&(c) Observed face of 3 bay spray nozzle with organic material. Noah Weber



Shoe's  Pizzeria 3300 N Calumet Ave 10/24/2025 C 324(a) Observed metal bins stacked together before properly air drying. Noah Weber

Shoe's  Pizzeria 3300 N Calumet Ave 10/24/2025 Pf 359(a),(b),(c)
Observed beer hand sink with ice in bottom of basin being used as 
dump sink. Noah Weber

Speedway #6673 473 W US Highway 30 10/2/2025 C 443(a),(b)

Observed black residue covering floor of men's restroom along 
with heavy urine build up on floor area below urinal . Observed 
toilet paper stored on floor of restroom next to toilet. Noah Weber

Steak N Shake  #318 1251 Strongbow Center Dr 10/24/2025 non-critical No 7-24-324 (a)(2)
Observed water leaking from the mop sink faucet.  Observed 
visual corrosion of metal on the faucet and pressure breaker. Noah Weber

Steak N Shake  #318 1251 Strongbow Center Dr 10/24/2025 C 306(b)&(c)

Observed organic growth on face of ware wash spray nozzle. 
Observed organic green growth on green metal racks in walk in 
cooler. Observed syrup splatter on underbelly of shake mixer and 
milkshake dispenser. Observed food debris and oil splatter on 
internal surfaces of kitchen microwave. Noah Weber

Steak N Shake  #318 1251 Strongbow Center Dr 10/24/2025 Pf 306(a)

Observed heavy ice build up dripping from walk in freezer fan unit 
onto open food products. Observed soiled metal bins stacked 
together on clean dish dry rack. Noah Weber

Steak N Shake  #318 1251 Strongbow Center Dr 10/24/2025 C 324(a) Observed wet metal bins tacked together before fully air drying. Noah Weber
Steak N Shake  #318 1251 Strongbow Center Dr 10/24/2025 C 400(a) Observed dumpster open at time of inspection. Noah Weber

Steak N Shake  #318 1251 Strongbow Center Dr 10/24/2025 C 443(a),(b)
Observed heavy ice accumulation of floor of walk in freezer from 
fan unit. Noah Weber

Steak N Shake  #318 1251 Strongbow Center Dr 10/24/2025 C 445(a)or(b)
Observed hood vent above burger flat top with grease 
accumulation. Noah Weber

Strack & Van Til Food Market 1600 Pioneer Trail 10/29/2025 C Yes 192(a)
Observed employee cutting and processing food on a metal work 
top at time of inspection Jonathan Weitgenant

Strack & Van Til Food Market 1600 Pioneer Trail 10/29/2025 Pf 247(a)or(b)
Observed various ambient non-functioning thermometers 
throughout coolers in the store at time of inspection Jonathan Weitgenant

Strack & Van Til Food Market 1600 Pioneer Trail 10/29/2025 C 286(a),(b),or(c)
Observed seals to produce cooler torn and in bad repair at time of 
inspection Jonathan Weitgenant

Strack & Van Til Food Market 1600 Pioneer Trail 10/29/2025 C 306(b)&(c)
Observed 3d residue buildup on fan covers and ceilings in various 
coolers/freezers at time of the inspection Jonathan Weitgenant

Strack & Van Til Food Market 1600 Pioneer Trail 10/29/2025 Pf Yes 306(a)
Observed residue buildup in gears and on blade of can opener in 
deli area at time of inspection Jonathan Weitgenant

Strack & Van Til Food Market 1600 Pioneer Trail 10/29/2025 C 400(a) Observed dumpster lid open at time of inspection Jonathan Weitgenant

Strack & Van Til Food Market 1600 Pioneer Trail 10/29/2025 C 421(a)or(d)
Observed broken seal on emergency door leading to dumpster 
area at time of inspection Jonathan Weitgenant

Strack & Van Til Food Market 1600 Pioneer Trail 10/29/2025 C Yes 440(a)or(b)
Observed lunch box with personal food on top of retail milk in 
dairy cooler at time of inspection Jonathan Weitgenant

Strack & Van Til Food Market 1600 Pioneer Trail 10/29/2025 C 442(a)

Observed cracked floor tiles under the stove and fryer station at 
time of inspections. Observed gashes and pitting on the floor of 
the meat processing room at time of inspection. Jonathan Weitgenant

Subway Portage 2674 Willowcreek Rd 10/28/2025 C 260(a),(b),(d)
Observed no ambient thermometer inside stand-up Pepsi cooler at 
the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Subway Portage 2674 Willowcreek Rd 10/28/2025 C 309(a)
Observed the sides and behind the self-serve soda dispenser at the 
time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Subway Portage 2674 Willowcreek Rd 10/28/2025 C 324(a)
Observed dishes above three bays, wet nesting at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Subway Portage 2674 Willowcreek Rd 10/28/2025 C 443(a),(b)
Observed food debris and black buildup on walk-in cooler floor 
behind racks at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner



Suzie's CafÃ© & Catering 1050 Southpoint Drive 10/8/2025 C 183(a) Observed scooper handle down within gf chocolate mix in bakery. Noah Weber

Suzie's CafÃ© & Catering 1050 Southpoint Drive 10/8/2025 Pf 210(a)(1)thru(a)(3)
Observed ROP salmon being thawed within vacuum package not 
cut open. Noah Weber

Suzie's CafÃ© & Catering 1050 Southpoint Drive 10/8/2025 C 306(b)&(c)
Observed insect stuck within fan cover of walk in meat cooler. 
Observed crushed insect within ice machine ice scoop handle. Noah Weber

Suzie's CafÃ© & Catering 1050 Southpoint Drive 10/8/2025 C 324(a) Observed metal bins stacked together before fully air drying. Noah Weber

Suzie's CafÃ© & Catering 1050 Southpoint Drive 10/8/2025 C 421(a)or(d)

Observed screen door in back of kitchen not full self-closing and 
having a large gap on right side of door. Observed window open 
with no screen in dining room area. Noah Weber

Suzie's CafÃ© & Catering 1050 Southpoint Drive 10/8/2025 C 432(a) Observed no handwash signage and bakery hand sink. Noah Weber

Suzie's CafÃ© & Catering 1050 Southpoint Drive 10/8/2025 C 445(a)or(b)
Observed hood vent in kitchen cook line with excess dust and 
grease. Noah Weber

Taco Bell #3002078 1808 Calumet Ave 10/28/2025 C 183(a)
Observed plastic single use bowl being used as scoop down within 
cinnamon sugar mix. Noah Weber

Taco Bell #3002078 1808 Calumet Ave 10/28/2025 Pf 306(a)

Observed organic growth on underbelly of soda station at drive 
through window. Observed build up inside soda nozzles at self 
serve soda station. Noah Weber

Taco Bell #3002078 1808 Calumet Ave 10/28/2025 C 443(a),(b) Observed 3D dust accumulating on ceiling of walk in cooler. Noah Weber

Taco Bell #3002081 2110 Morthland Dr 10/22/2025 C 151(a) Observed no beard net on employee while preparing food. Noah Weber

Taco Bell #3002081 2110 Morthland Dr 10/22/2025 Pf 306(a)
Observed dark debris build up under underbelly of soda freeze 
nozzles. Noah Weber

Taco Bell #3002081 2110 Morthland Dr 10/22/2025 C 324(a)
Observed metal bins not properly air dried before being stacked 
together on clean dish rack. Noah Weber

Taco Bell #3002081 2110 Morthland Dr 10/22/2025 C 443(a),(b)
Observed grease and food debris located on floor behind fry 
station. Noah Weber

Taco Bell #3002081 2110 Morthland Dr 10/22/2025 C 447(a) Observed wet mop down within mop sink at time of inspection. Noah Weber

Teriyaki Madness 2502 Calumet Avenue Suite 1 10/27/2025 C 306(b)&(c)
Observed sauce and food splatter on sides of prep top cooler and 
large silver reach in freezer in kitchen area. Noah Weber

Teriyaki Madness 2502 Calumet Avenue Suite 1 10/27/2025 C 324(a)
Observed metal bins stacked together before being allowed to 
properly air dry. Noah Weber

Teriyaki Madness 2502 Calumet Avenue Suite 1 10/27/2025 C 443(a),(b)

Observed heavy smoke deposits and discoloring on walls and 
ceiling around hood vent area. Observed sauce and food splatter 
on walls next to prep station. Observed floors next to walk in 
cooler soiled and sticky with sauce residue. Observed walls next to 
broom storage and soy sauce bins with splatter. Observed dust on 
ceiling tiles next to air vents. Noah Weber

The Coffee Press 9 Lincolnway 10/7/2025 C 306(b)&(c) Observed face of 3 bay spray nozzle with organic growth. Noah Weber

Thornapple Subway 1655 Morthland Dr 10/29/2025 C 286(a),(b),or(c)
Observed walk in freezer with large icicles hanging from ceiling 
vent. Noah Weber

Thornapple Subway 1655 Morthland Dr 10/29/2025 Pf 306(a)
Observed organic black growth on back of house ice machine 
deflector blade. Noah Weber

Thornapple Subway 1655 Morthland Dr 10/29/2025 C 324(a) Observed metal bins stacked together before properly air drying. Noah Weber

Thornapple Subway 1655 Morthland Dr 10/29/2025 C 447(a) Observed use mops not hung up to properly air dry in mop sink. Noah Weber



Tres Amigos 816 Country Square Plz 10/14/2025 P
175(a)(1)(A),(a)(1)(B),(a)(1)(
C),(a)(2)

Observed raw chicken stored next to cooked rice in cooler fridge. 
Observed raw steak stored above ready to eat cheese dip in walk 
in cooler. Noah Weber

Tres Amigos 816 Country Square Plz 10/14/2025 P 213(a)(1) Observed cheese dip in slow cooker being held at 115 degrees F. Noah Weber

Tres Amigos 816 Country Square Plz 10/14/2025 C 286(a),(b),or(c) Observed gasket of pepsi cooler hanging down to the ground. Noah Weber

Tres Amigos 816 Country Square Plz 10/14/2025 C 306(b)&(c) Observed organic growth on middle section of margarita mixer. Noah Weber
Tres Amigos 816 Country Square Plz 10/14/2025 Pf 306(a) Observed organic growth on ice machine deflector blade. Noah Weber

Tres Amigos 816 Country Square Plz 10/14/2025 P 363(a)(1)
Observed hall hand sink in bussing area turned off due to faulty 
plumbing and in need of repair. Noah Weber

Tres Amigos 816 Country Square Plz 10/14/2025 C 419(a)or(b)
Observed fly glue traps stored above food prep counters in cook 
line area. Noah Weber

Tres Amigos 816 Country Square Plz 10/14/2025 C 443(a),(b) Observed dust accumulation around ceiling vent tiles. Noah Weber

Tres Amigos 816 Country Square Plz 10/14/2025 C 445(a)or(b)
Observed hood vents with grease accumulation. Stated to be 
serviced soon. Noah Weber

Waiting Room 56 Indiana Ave. 10/30/2025 C 447(a) Observed mop not hung up to dry properly. Noah Weber

Walmart Store #1479 2400 Morthland Dr 10/20/2025 C 183(a)
Observed in use metal tong handles touching fried chicken 
product within ready to order chicken warmer. Noah Weber

Walmart Store #1479 2400 Morthland Dr 10/20/2025 C 306(b)&(c)
Observed 3D dust build up on fan covers of delivery walk in cooler 
and large meat cooler. Noah Weber

Walmart Store #1479 2400 Morthland Dr 10/20/2025 C 442(a)
Observed bakery tile veneers peeling off of walls. Work order is in 
place to repair. Noah Weber

Walmart Store #1479 2400 Morthland Dr 10/20/2025 C 447(a)
Observed x2 wet mops stored down within mop bucket not hung 
up to properly air dry located next to receiving bays. Noah Weber

Wendy's of Chesterton #327 748 Indian Boundary Rd 10/17/2025 C 286(a),(b),or(c)
Observed fryer station pump in bad repair at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Wendy's of Chesterton #327 748 Indian Boundary Rd 10/17/2025 C 306(b)&(c)
Observed heavy grease buildup behind fryer equipment on pipes 
and plugs at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Wendy's of Chesterton #327 748 Indian Boundary Rd 10/17/2025 Pf 435(a)
Observed no tissue paper in family restroom at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Wendy's of Chesterton #327 748 Indian Boundary Rd 10/17/2025 C 443(a),(b)
Observed grease and food buildup on all floors in establishment at 
the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Wendy's of Portage  #321 2675 Willowcreek Rd 10/28/2025 C 189(a)
Observed soda boxes stored directly on floor at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Wendy's of Portage  #321 2675 Willowcreek Rd 10/28/2025 C 286(a),(b),or(c)
Observed entry of walk-in cooler with exposed wood and in bad 
repair at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Wendy's of Portage  #321 2675 Willowcreek Rd 10/28/2025 C 289(a)
Observed water sprayer with heavy buildup on inside nozzle at the 
time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Wendy's of Portage  #321 2675 Willowcreek Rd 10/28/2025 C 308(a)or(b)
Observed microwave, inside roof with 3d food buildup at the time 
of inspection. AntonioTurner

Wendy's of Portage  #321 2675 Willowcreek Rd 10/28/2025 P 317(a)
Measured ware washing machine at less than 10ppm at the time 
of inspection. AntonioTurner

Wendy's of Portage  #321 2675 Willowcreek Rd 10/28/2025 P 348(a)
Observed mop sink hose hanging below flood rim level at the time 
of inspection. AntonioTurner

Wendy's of Portage  #321 2675 Willowcreek Rd 10/28/2025 C 400(a)
Observed dumpster lid open at the time of inspection at the time 
of inspection. AntonioTurner

Wendy's of Portage  #321 2675 Willowcreek Rd 10/28/2025 C 443(a),(b)
Observed heavy food and grease buildup under both grills at the 
time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Wendy's of Portage  #321 2675 Willowcreek Rd 10/28/2025 C 450(a)(1),(a)(2),or(a)(4)
Observed several gnats throughout establishment at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Whistle Stop Tavern 206 Lincoln St 10/22/2025 Pf Yes 214(a),(b),or(c)
Observed dairy products in cooler opened but unlabeled at time of 
inspection Jonathan Weitgenant



Whistle Stop Tavern 206 Lincoln St 10/22/2025 C Yes 304(a)or(b)
Observed food product left in original can in cooler at time of 
inspection Jonathan Weitgenant

Whistle Stop Tavern 206 Lincoln St 10/22/2025 C 306(b)&(c)
Observed 3d residue build up on fan covers in walk in at time of 
inspection Jonathan Weitgenant

Whistle Stop Tavern 206 Lincoln St 10/22/2025 P Yes 348(a)
Observed service sink hose resting below the flood line at time of 
inspection Jonathan Weitgenant

Whistle Stop Tavern 206 Lincoln St 10/22/2025 C 402(a)
Observed unused equipment, pvc piping, and other refuse around 
dumpster and back storage room at time of inspection Jonathan Weitgenant

Whistle Stop Tavern 206 Lincoln St 10/22/2025 C 443(a),(b)
Observed mice feces on floor of back storage room at time of 
inspection Jonathan Weitgenant

Whistle Stop Tavern 206 Lincoln St 10/22/2025 C 447(a)
Observed wet mop not inverted, laying on service sink floor at 
time of inspection Jonathan Weitgenant

Whistle Stop Tavern 206 Lincoln St 10/22/2025 Pf 456(a)
Observed unlabeled container of unknown chemical on chemical 
shelf at time of inspection Jonathan Weitgenant

Wings Etc 501 Silhavy Rd 10/23/2025 P No
299(a)(1),(a)(2),(a)(3),(a)(4),
(a)(5),(a)(6)(A),(a)(6)(B)

Observed the chlorine based sanitizer concentration in the final 
cycle of the dish machine measuring 0ppm. Carrie Batson

Wings Etc 501 Silhavy Rd 10/23/2025 Pf Yes 306(a)
Observed food residue on two food scoops hanging with the 
cleaned utensils. Carrie Batson

Wings Etc 501 Silhavy Rd 10/23/2025 C 309(a)
Observed heavy grease residue build up on the back, front and 
sides of the deep frying equipment. Carrie Batson

Wings Etc 501 Silhavy Rd 10/23/2025 P 348(a)

Observed a y splitter with shut offs attached to the mop sink 
faucet below the AVB and with a hose connected to a chemical 
dispenser. Carrie Batson

Wings Etc 501 Silhavy Rd 10/23/2025 C 443(a),(b)
Observed grease residue build up on the walls behind the fryers 
and on the floors under the fryers. Carrie Batson




